
Notice of Meeting 
 

ASSEMBLY 
 

Wednesday, 11 July 2012 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
To: Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 
 Chair:   Councillor N S S Gill 
 Deputy Chair:  Councillor J Davis 

 
Date of publication:  3 July 2012  Stella Manzie CBE 

Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Margaret Freeman 
Tel: 020 8227 2638 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: margaret.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
May 2012 (Pages 1 - 28)  

 
4. Death of Corporal Alex William Guy, 1st Battalion The Royal Anglian 

Regiment (Pages 29 - 30)  
 
5. The Queen's Birthday Honours list 2012 - award of MBE to both Alderman 

Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles (Pages 31 - 32)  
 
6. Appointments   
 
7. Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 33 - 84)  
 
8. Treasury Management Annual Report (Pages 85 - 102)  
 
9. Motions   
 
 None received.  

 



10. Leader's Question Time   
 
11. General Question Time   
 
12. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
13. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.  

 
14. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



MINUTES OF 

ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 16 May 2012 

(7:00  - 8:29 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 
 Councillor N S S Gill Councillor E Kangethe
 Councillor S Alasia Councillor J L Alexander
 Councillor S Ashraf Councillor A Gafoor Aziz
 Councillor R Baldwin Councillor S J Bremner
 Councillor P Burgon Councillor L Butt
 Councillor E Carpenter Councillor J Channer
 Councillor J Clee Councillor J Davis
 Councillor R Douglas Councillor C Geddes
 Councillor R Gill Councillor M Hussain
 Councillor A S Jamu Councillor I S Jamu
 Councillor E Keller Councillor G Letchford
 Councillor M A McCarthy Councillor J E McDermott
 Councillor D S Miles Councillor M Mullane
 Councillor E O Obasohan Councillor J Ogungbose
 Councillor T Perry Councillor B Poulton
 Councillor H S Rai Councillor A K Ramsay
 Councillor C Rice Councillor L Rice
 Councillor D Rodwell Councillor T Saeed
 Councillor A Salam Councillor L A Smith
 Councillor S Tarry Councillor G M Vincent
 Councillor J Wade Councillor L R Waker
 Councillor P T Waker Councillor J R White
 Councillor M M Worby 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor G Barratt Councillor H J Collins
 Councillor D Hunt Councillor M McKenzie MBE
 Councillor L A Reason Councillor D Twomey 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair 
 
 Assembly agreed the appointment of Councillor N Gill as Chair and Councillor J 

Davis as Deputy Chair of the Assembly. 
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 

2012 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 28 March 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



4. Appointments to the Political Structure and Other Bodies - 2012/2013 
 
 Assembly received a report introduced by the Chief 
[...]
he Eva Tyne Trust Fund 
 
The purpose of the fund is to support, through grants, young persons aged between 12 
and 25 who are resident in the Borough in order to assist them to develop themselves and 
contribute to the local community as a whole.  The Constitution allows the waiver of the 
upper age limit if an applicant has a disability. 
 
There are eight trustees two of whom are appointed by the Council for a three year term 
as follows: 

 
Councillor Kangethe (May 2011 - May 2014) 
Councillor Letchford (May 2010 - May 2013) 

 
 

The Kallar Lodge Trust Fund (formerly The Brocklebank Lodge Trust Fund) 
 
This was established some years ago following a bequest to Brocklebank Lodge.   
Following approval by the Charity Commission in 2008 the Trust Fund was transferred to 
Lake Rise Residential Home, which is now known as Kallar Lodge, and the Trust Fund 
was renamed as The Kallar Lodge Trust Fund.  The Trust Fund provides extra amenity for 
Kallar Lodge, over and above that which is provided by the Council. 
 
The Trust usually meets once a year to approve the minutes, accounts and expenditure for 
the following year.  The trustees are the former Directors of Finance and Social Services 
(both to be replaced at the Trust’s Annual General Meeting) and two Member 
representatives who are nominated annually as follows: 
 

Councillors Douglas and Keller (May 2012) 
 

Page 28



ASSEMBLY 
 

11 JULY 2012 
 

Title:  Death of Corporal Alex William Guy,  
 1st Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment 
 
Report of:   The Leader of the Council 

 
Open  
 

For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  Margaret Freeman, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2638 
E-mail: 
margaret.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Tasnim Shawkat, Divisional Director  
 Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Summary: 
 
The Assembly is asked to note with sadness that Corporal Alex William Guy of 1st 
Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment was killed in Afghanistan on Friday, 15 June 2012. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Assembly is asked to stand for two minutes' silence as a mark of respect. 
 

 
 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Corporal Guy was killed while leading his section to assist a group of Afghan 

soldiers pinned down by enemy fire during an insurgent ambush in the Nad-e Ali 
district of Helmand Province, Afghanistan. 

 
1.2 He was born on 13 September 1974 in Norwich and grew up in St Neots, 

Cambridgeshire.  At age 18 he enlisted into the British Army and joined the 1st 
Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment, which Regiment had been awarded the 
Freedom of the Borough on 9 December 2009. 

 
1.3 Corporal Guy had been in the army for 19 years and had served on eight 

operational tours including Bosnia, Iraq, three of Northern Ireland and three of 
Afghanistan and had recently been selected for promotion to the rank of Sergeant.  
He leaves a wife, Emma, parents, Aileen and Andrew, and two sisters, Rebecca 
and Martha. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 29



2. Proposal and Issues 
 
2.1 The Assembly is asked to stand for two minutes' silence as a mark of respect. 
 
 
3. Options Appraisal  - n/a 
 
4. Consultation  - n/a 
 
5. Financial Implications - n/a 
 
6. Legal Implications - n/a 
 
7. Other Implications  - n/a 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of the report – none 
 
List of appendices - none 

Page 30



ASSEMBLY 
 

11 JULY 2012 
 

Title:  The Queen's Birthday Honours list 2012 - award of MBE to both 

Alderman Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles 
Report of:  The Leader of the Council 

 
Open  
 

For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  Margaret Freeman, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2638 
E-mail: 
margaret.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Tasnim Shawkat, Divisional Director Legal and 
Democratic Services 

 

Summary: 
 
The Assembly is asked to note the award in the Queen's Birthday Honours list 2012 of 
MBE to both Alderman Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles for services to 
the community. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
Alderman Frederick Charles Jones: 
 
1.1 Fred Jones was elected to the Council in 1964 and remained a Councillor for 42 

years.   
 
1.2 He was awarded Honorary Freedom of the Borough in 1985 and was Mayor for the 

municipal year 1990/91.  During his time on the Council, Fred was Chair of the 
Libraries Committee, Vice-Chair of the Education Committee and served on 
numerous other committees.  External organisations that he served on included the 
Barking Arts Council, Barking and Dagenham Voluntary Service Association and 
the Witten Association. 

 
1.3 On 11 October 2006 Fred was appointed as an Honorary Alderman of the London 

Borough of Barking and Dagenham in recognition of his outstanding service to the 
Council. 

 
Rita Margaret Giles: 
 
1.4 Rita Giles moved to Dagenham in 1940 at the age of five.  At 14 she joined the 7th 

Dagenham Scouts and progressed to Assistant Scout Leader before becoming 
secretary and fundraiser.  She remained active in the Scouting movement for 40 
years, became Chair of fundraising and helped raise the funds for a District 
Headquarters building in Reede Road, Dagenham. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 31



 
1.5 Rita was a member of the Barking and Dagenham Youth Organisation and 

secretary of the Witten Twinning Committee. 
 
1.6 In 1982 Rita was invited to become a Justice of the Peace and remained a 

Magistrate until her retirement in 2005, aged 70. 
 
1.7 On 15 June 2007 Rita received the Borough Recognition Award and on 8 April 2011 

was awarded Honorary Freedom of the Borough. 
 
2. Proposal and Issues 
 
2.1 The Assembly is asked to note the award of MBE in the Queen's Birthday Honours 

list 2012 to both Alderman Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles for 
services to the community. 

 
3.
[...]
mmendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is asked to: 
 
(a) note the report; and 
(b) adopt with immediate effect: 
 (i) the final draft Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix A; 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 33



(ii) the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee and Standards Sub-
Committee as set out in Appendix C; 

(iii) the procedure for making complaints against a councillor for breach of the 
Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix D; 

 (iv) the redrafted Codes of Conduct for Planning Matters and for Licensing and 
Regulatory Matters set out in Appendices E and F respectively. 

 
(c) to confirm the Member appointments to the Standards Committee, and 
(d) to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the responsibility for granting dispensations, on 

the basis that appeals against refusal will be determined by the Standards 
Committee. 

 
Once the Members' Code of Conduct is adopted, the Council is under a duty to publicise it 
in such a manner as is likely to bring it to the attention of local residents. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To enable the Council to ensure that its members and co-opted members maintain high 
standards of conduct and to comply with the Localism Act 2011. 
 

 
1.   Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires each local authority to adopt a Code of 

Conduct that: 
 

(a)  can only apply to members and co-opted members when acting in that 
capacity; 

(b) is consistent with the seven "Nolan" principles of standards in public life, 
namely selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty 
and leadership; and 

(c) sets out the rules that the authority has in place with regard to requiring 
members to register and disclose pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 

 
1.2 The decision to adopt a local statutory Code of Conduct must be taken by the 

Assembly. 
 
1.3 At its meeting on 16 May 2012 the Assembly agreed to adopt the current Code of 

Conduct as modified by the Regulations under sections 30 and 31 of the 
[...]
e 

declared a discloseable pecuniary interest to withdraw from the meeting 
room. 

 
2.3.6 The introduction of criminal offences in limited circumstances where 

discloseable pecuniary interests are either not registered nor declared. 
 
2.3.7 A provision for the Council to grant dispensations in respect of discloseable 

pecuniary interests.  It is proposed that for the purposes of expediency and 
transparency the power to grant dispensations should be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, with appeals against refusals being determined by the 
Standards Committee. 

 
2.4 Definitions: 
 

2.4.1 A “pecuniary” interest is most easily defined as a “financial” interest and so 
would include interests such as a Members’ home or job.   

 
2.4.2 A non-pecuniary interest could be membership of a political party or interest 

group.   
 

2.4.3 Very approximately, a discloseable pecuniary interest appears to be 
equivalent to the “prejudicial interest” under the current Code and non-
pecuniary interest is equivalent to the current “personal interest” in both 
definition and the obligations imposed on Members by the Codes. Full 
definitions are included in the proposed Code at Appendix A. 

Page 35



Council Constitution 
2.5 As a consequence of the Act and the Regulations, amendment is required to the 

Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee and Standards Sub-Committee, 
currently set out in the Council Constitution at Article 7 of Part B and Section L of 
Part C.   Set out in Appendix C are the terms of reference and membership of the 
Standards Committee and Standards Sub-Committee, the appointment to the 
former being an Assembly responsibility. 

 
2.6 The opportunity has also been taken to update the Codes of Conduct for Planning 

Matters and for Licensing and Regulatory Matters set out in Appendices E and F 
respectively.  These Codes, whilst not forming part of the statutory Code, are seen 
as an integral part of the Codes and Protocols contained in the C
[...]
y the Monitoring Officer. 

 
7. Advising the Council upon the contents of and requirements for codes/ 

protocols/other procedures relating to standards of conduct throughout the Council. 
 
8. Maintaining oversight of the Council's arrangements for dealing with complaints;. 

 
9. Informing the Assembly and the Chief Executive of relevant issues arising from the 

determination of Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
10. Hearing and determining any appeals against refusal by the Monitoring Officer to 

grant dispensations. 
 
 
 
Terms of Reference of the Standards Sub-Committee 
 
11.1 To conduct a hearing into an allegation that an Elected Member or Co-opted 

Member has breached the Council's Code of Conduct. 

11.2 Following a hearing, make one of the following findings:  

(a) that the Member has not failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and no 
further action needs to be taken in respect of the matters considered at the 
hearing; 

(b) that the Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct but that no 
further action needs to be taken in respect of the matters considered at the 
hearing; 

(c) that the Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and that a 
sanction and/or an informal resolution should be imposed. 

Page 56



APPENDIX C 

July 2012  

11.3 The sub-committee may impose any action or combination of actions available to it, 
or impose any informal resolution or combination of informal resolutions as are 
available to it by law or policy. 

 
11.4 After making a finding the sub-committee shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, 

provide written notice of its findings and the reasons for its decision to the Member 
and complainant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Contact Officer: Group Manager, Democratic Services: Tel: 020 8227 2135) 

Page 57



APPENDIX C 

July 2012  

 
 
 
 

Page 58



APPENDIX D 

1 

 

Procedure for making Complaints against a Councillor  

for br
[...]
ur complaint, please complete and send us the 
complaint form, which can be downloaded from the Council’s website, 
next to the Code of Conduct, and is available on request from the 
Reception at the Council Offices.  We will require the form to be 
completed in order to process the complaint.  If you need help in 
completing the form please contact Margaret Freeman in Legal and 
Democratic Services on tel: 020 8227 2638. 
 

3.4 Please provide us with your name and a contact address or email 
address, so that we can acknowledge receipt of your complaint and keep 
you informed of its progress.  If you want to keep your name and address 
confidential, please indicate this in the space provided on the complaint 
form.  Only in exceptional circumstances will your address be kept 
confidential. Therefore it is important that you give clear reasons for your 
request for confidentiality. The Monitoring Officer will consider your 
request and if granted we will not disclose your name and address to the 
member against whom you make the complaint, without your prior 
consent.   
 

3.5 The Council does not normally investigate anonymous complaints, unless 
there is clear evidence of a potential breach of the Code and it is in the 
public interest to investigate the matter. 
 

3.6 The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of your complaint within 
five working days of receiving it. We will keep you informed of the 
progress of your complaint at the appropriate stages. 
 

3.7 The Complaints Procedure Flowchart is annexed at Appendix 1 for your 
assistance. 
 
 

4. Will your complaint be investigated? 
 

4.1 If the complaint is from one member against another member or from an 
officer of the Council against a member, then the Monitoring Officer will 
seek to resolve the issue without resorting to this complaints procedure. 
The Monitoring Officer will seek a mutually agreed outcome in such 
circumstances and if this is not possible then the procedure set out below 

[...]
levant representation 
within the requisite time. 

 
and are not prevented from so doing by reason of an interest.  
 

8.3 These are the only criteria that can be taken into account, and override any 
provisions in the Constitution enabling a Member to address a Council as of right. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
(Contact Officer: Monitoring Officer - Tel. 020 8227 2114) 
 

Page 84



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

11 July 2012 
 

 

Title:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 

 
Report of:  THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND EDUCATION 

 
Open 
 

For Decision 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author:  David Dickinson, Group Manager 
Pensions and Treasury 

 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3497 
E-mail: 
david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jonathan Bunt,  
 Divisional Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Accountable Director: Tracie Evans, Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Summary:  

Recent changes in the regulatory environment now place a greater onus on Elected 
Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This 
report (The Treasury Management Annual Report) is important in that respect, as it 
provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with 
the Council’s policies previously approved by the Assembly.  
 
This report presents the Council’s outturn position in respect of its treasury management 
activities during 2011/12 financial year. The key points to note are as follows: 
 

� Investment income for the year was £1.2m;  
� There was no General Fund borrowing in 2011/12 to finance the capital programme 

as, in line with part of the 2011/12 treasury management strategy, the Council relied 
on internal borrowing; 

� £265.9m of external borrowing was required as part of the Housing Revenue 
Account (“HRA”) self-financing settlement; 

� The Council breached the maturity structure for borrowing maturity of fixed rate 
borrowing as a result of taking advantage of low interest rates available for the HRA 
self-financing settlement;   

� The Council did not breach its revised 2011/12 authorised borrowing limit of £465m 
and complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Assembly:  
 

a) Approve the actual 2011/12 prudential and treasury indicators in this report;   

b) Approve the increase in maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing from 60% to 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 85



100%; 

c) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2011/12; 

d) Note that the Council complied with all 2011/12 treasury management indicators 
with the exception of the maturity structure for borrowing maturity of fixed rate 
borrowing;  

e) Note the £265.9m borrowed by the Council in 2011/12 as part of the Housing Self 
Financing reforms; 

f) Note that the Council did not borrow in 2011/12 to finance its capital programme but 
utilised internal cash in line with its strategy. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 

 
 
 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

(as amended 2010) to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2011/12.  

 
 The report has been produced in accordance with the Revised CIPFA Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services 2009 adopted by this 
Council on 16 February 2010 and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 
 This report also reviews the external cash portfolio managers for the financial year. 
 

1.2 During 2011/12 the Assembly received the following reports: 
 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 30/03/2011); and 

• an annual review fo
[...]
al communities and embodied in community strategies. The 
Corporate Director of Finance & Resources determines the rates and terms of such 
loans. 

 
 
 
 

Page 93



10. Housing Revenue Account Reform 
  
10.1 The implementation of housing finance reform at the end of the year abolished the 

housing subsidy system financed by central government and, consequently, all 
housing debt has been reallocated nationally between housing authorities.   

 
10.2 The result of this reallocation was that this Council made a capital payment to the 

CLG of £265.9m on 28 March 2012.  This resulted in an increase in the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) and total borrowing of £465m at the end of the year 
which was financed by internal borrowing and new external borrowing of £265.9m.  

 
10.3 All of the housing finance reform borrowing of £265.9m was made through long 

dated, fixed rate PWLB loans. The amount, duration and interest rate of these loans 
is outlined in table 3 below: 

 
 Table 3: Housing Finance Loan Summary 

Loan 
Amount 

Maturity 
profile 

Interest 
Rate 

£M’s 
 

Yrs 
 

% 
 

50.0 30 3.51 

50.0 40 3.52 

50.0 48 3.49 

50.0 49 3.48 

65.9 50 3.48 

265.9   

 
 
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 The key conclusions to draw from this report are as follows: 
 

a) That the Council complied with Prudential and Treasury Indicators in 2011/12 
financial year; 

b) That the value of investments as at 31 March 2011 totalled £99.5million; and 
c) That the value of long term borrowing as at 31 March 2011 totalled £335.9m. This 

comprised both market and PWLB loans. 
 
12. Options Appraisal  
 
12.1 There is no legal requirement to prepare a Treasury Management Annual Report 

However, it is good governance to do so and meets the requirements of both the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 
13. Consultation  
 
13.1 The Corporate Director of Finance
[...]
nd to set Prudential Indicators for the next three 
years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. 

 

Page 101



Appendix 2 - Glossary of Terms 
 

11. PWLB – Public Works Loan Board. An institution managed by the Government to 
provide loans to public bodies at rates which reflect the rates at which the 
government is able to sell gilts. 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2012
	Tabled Appendix A Councillor Membership of Council Bodies (2012-13)
	Tabled Appendix B Chairs and Deputy Chairs (2012-13)
	(Updated) Tabled Appendix C - Council Rep on Various Internal and External Bodies (2012-13)
	Tabled Appendix D - Trustees of Local Charities 2012-13

	4 Death of Corporal Alex William Guy, 1st Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment
	5 The Queen's Birthday Honours list 2012 - award of MBE to both Alderman Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles
	7 Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix A - DRAFT CODE for LBBD Members
	Appendix B - Register of Pecuniary Interests Regulations
	Appendix C - Article 7 Part B and Section L Part C
	Appendix D - Complaints Procedure with appendices 1 to 4
	Appendix E - Members Code of Conduct for Planning Matters
	Appendix F Members Code of Conduct for Licensing  Regulatory Matters

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Outturn Report 2011-12
	Appendix 2 - Glossary of Terms




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 

(7:00  - 7:35 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor N S S Gill (Chair) 
  (Deputy Chair) 

 
 Councillor J L Alexander Councillor A Gafoor Aziz
 Councillor R Baldwin Councillor G Barratt
 Councillor S J Bremner Councillor P Burgon
 Councillor E Carpenter Councillor J Channer
 Councillor J Clee Councillor R Douglas
 Councillor C Geddes Councillor R Gill
 Councillor D Hunt Councillor M Hussain
 Councillor A S Jamu Councillor I S Jamu
 Councillor E Kangethe Councillor E Keller
 Councillor M A McCarthy Councillor J E McDermott
 Councillor M McKenzie MBE Councillor D S Miles
 Councillor M Mullane Councillor E O Obasohan
 Councillor J Ogungbose Councillor T Perry
 Councillor B Poulton Councillor H S Rai
 Councillor A K Ramsay Councillor C Rice
 Councillor L Rice Councillor D Rodwell
 Councillor T Saeed Councillor A Salam
 Councillor L A Smith Councillor S Tarry
 Councillor G M Vincent Councillor J Wade
 Councillor L R Waker Councillor P T Waker
 Councillor J R White Councillor M M Worby 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor S Alasia Councillor S Ashraf
 Councillor L Butt Councillor H J Collins
 Councillor G Letchford Councillor L A Reason
 Councillor D Twomey 
 
19. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
20. Minutes (16 May 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 16 May 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
21. Death of Corporal Alex William Guy, 1st Battalion The Royal Anglian 

Regiment 
 
 Assembly received this report introduced by the Leader of the Council and noted 



with sadness and deep regret that Corporal Alex William Guy of 1st Battalion The 
Royal Anglian Regiment had been killed in Afghanistan on Friday, 15 June 2012. 
 
The Assembly stood and observed two minutes' silence in Corporal Guy's memory 
as a mark of respect. 
 

22. Death of Helen Collins, Head Teacher of Five Elms Primary School 
 
 The Leader of the Council reported the sudden, sad death of Helen Collins, Head 

Teacher of Five Elms Primary School.  In tribute, the Leader said that Helen had 
been a wonderful Head Teacher who had always put the children at her school 
and their families at the forefront of her decision making. 
 
The Assembly stood and observed two minutes' silence in her memory as a mark 
of respect.  
 

23. The Queen's Birthday Honours list 2012 - award of MBE to both Alderman 
Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles 

 
 Assembly was pleased to note this report introduced by the Leader of the Council 

and applauded the award of MBE in the Queen's Birthday Honours list 2012 to 
both Alderman Frederick Charles Jones and Rita Margaret Giles for their service 
to the community. 
 

24. Appointments 
 
 1. Assembly noted the verbal report from the Leader of the Council that 

following a JNC Appointments Panel meeting that had taken place earlier 
this evening, Mr Graham Farrant, the Chief Executive of Thurrock District 
Council, had been appointed to the position of Interim Chief Executive 
under a shared arrangement with Thurrock with immediate effect.  
However, due to annual leave, Mr Farrant will take up the post from 
Wednesday, 25 July 2012.  The Leader further advised that the 
arrangement would be reviewed in a year's time.   

 
The Leader confirmed that details of the contractual arrangements between 
both Councils relating to Mr Farrant's appointment were being drawn up and 
would be made available to all Members. 

 
2. Assembly noted the following appointments: 
 

(a) Councillors Geddes and White appointed by Councillor 
Alexander as her deputies on the London Councils' Grants 
Committee 

 
(b) Councillor Rai appointed by Councillor McCarthy to the Public 

Transport Liaison Group  
 
(c) Councillors Carpenter and McDermott appointed by Councillor 

P Waker to the Registered Provider Forum 
 
 and agreed the appointment of  Councillor Rai as Councillor White's 



deputy on the Elevate Limited Liability Partnership Board. 
 

25. Members' Code of Conduct 
 
 Assembly received this report introduced by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
The Monitoring Officer referred Assembly to the Code of Conduct set out at 
Appendix A to the report and proposed the following amendment: 
 

• Deletion of the word "pecuniary" in the second line of paragraph 10.1 on 
page 44 of the agenda. 

 
Members extolled the principles of good conduct set out in the Code of Conduct as 
well as the provision for informal resolution of complaints from one member 
against another, or from an officer of the Council against a member. 
 
Following questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that: 
 

• the Standards Committee would now be a committee established to deal 
with relevant matters under Section 101 the Local Government Act 1972 

• no further changes to the Code of Conduct were anticipated unless 
Members wished to amend it. 

 
She recommended that the Constitution Working Group consider the effectiveness 
of the Code in a year's time. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Carpenter announced the following 
appointments: 
 
(a) Councillor Poulton as Chair of the Standards Committee; and 
 
(b) Councillors Hunt and Kangethe to the Standards Committee  
 
Assembly noted the report and agreed to adopt with immediate effect: 
 
(i) the final Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix A subject to the 

amendment in the second line of paragraph 10.1 as referred to Assembly 
by the Monitoring Officer; 

(ii) the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee and Standards Sub-
Committee as set out in Appendix C; 

(iii) the procedure for making complaints against a councillor for breach of the 
Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix D; 

 (iv) the redrafted Codes of Conduct for Planning Matters and for Licensing and 
Regulatory Matters as set out in Appendices E and F respectively. 

 
Assembly further agreed: 
 
1. the Member appointments to the Standards Committee as announced by 

Councillor Carpenter; and  
 
2. to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the responsibility for granting 

dispensations, on the basis that appeals against refusal would be 



determined by the Standards Committee.  
 

26. Treasury Management Annual Report 
 
 Assembly received this report introduced by the Corporate Director of Finance and 

Resources (CDFR), who advised that regulations had placed a greater onus on 
Members to review and scrutinise treasury management policy and activities. 
 
The CDFR referred Members to the key points in the report, namely: 
 

� Investment income for the year was £1.2m;  
� There had been no General Fund borrowing in 2011/12 to finance the 

capital programme as, in line with part of the 2011/12 treasury management 
strategy, the Council had relied on internal borrowing; 

� £265.9m of external borrowing had been required as part of the Housing 
Revenue Account (“HRA”) self-financing settlement; 

� The Council breached the maturity structure for borrowing maturity of fixed 
rate borrowing as a result of taking advantage of low interest rates available 
for the HRA self-financing settlement;   

� The Council had not breached its revised 2011/12 authorised borrowing 
limit of £465m and had complied with all other set treasury and prudential 
limits. 

 
In response to Members' questions, the CDFR advised that: 
 
1. She had delegated authority in relation to the authorised borrowing limit of 

£465m and had not breached that limit. 
 
2. With regard to the accuracy of LIBOR reporting by Barclays, the Council did 

not deal with Barclays; however, the Treasury Management Consultants 
were working to ascertain whether or not the Council had any liabilities in 
this connection and if there were issues, these would be reported back to 
Assembly. 

 
3. Regarding Treasury Management Costs, Scottish Widows' costs were 

higher than those internally. 
 
4. Additional investment would be made through Investec as they were 

outperforming the internal rate of return. 
 
5. The diversification of part internal and part external investment was 

considered to be a worthwhile strategy. 
 
6. The Council does not lend to commercial and external organisations, 

though the use of Building Societies was under consideration and the 
Council does invest in Nationwide Building Society.  The interest rates 
received were dependent on the length of the investment, i.e. from as short 
as overnight or for as long as a year, and were agreed at the outset of the 
investment. 

 
7. The interest rates on the borrowing, which had been made in five tranches, 

were 4.3% to 4.9%. 



 
The CDFR further confirmed that she would provide Members with a written note 
explaining Fixed and Variable Interest Exposure. 
 
Assembly agreed to: 
 
a) Approve the actual 2011/12 prudential and treasury indicators in the report;   

b) Approve the increase in maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing from 60% 
to 100%; 

c) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2011/12; 

d) Note that the Council complied with all 2011/12 treasury management 
indicators with the exception of the maturity structure for borrowing maturity 
of fixed rate borrowing;  

e) Note the £265.9m borrowed by the Council in 2011/12 as part of the 
Housing Self Financing reforms; 

f) Note that the Council did not borrow in 2011/12 to finance its capital 
programme but utilised internal cash in line with its strategy. 

 
27. Motions 
 
 None. 

 
28. Leader's Question Time 
 
 None. 

 
29. General Question Time 
 
 None. 

 
30. Tasnim Shawkat, Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 The Chair announced that Tasnim Shawkat, the Divisional Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer would be leaving the Council at the 
end of September. 
 
The Assembly wished her well for the future. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 

 


